

**BEFORE THE  
STATE OF NEW JERSEY  
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES  
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW**

In the Matter of:

**THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY  
AMERICAN WATER COMPANY  
FOR A DETERMINATION  
CONCERNING THE FENWICK  
WATER TANK PURSUANT TO  
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-19**

**BPU Docket No.  
WO22010004  
OAL Docket No.  
PUC-00319-2022 S**

**INTERVENOR PAUL SAVAS' MOTION  
*IN LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE AND ADMISSIBILITY  
OBJECTIONS TO CERTAIN PRE-FILED TESTIMONY  
SUBMITTED BY PETITIONER AND RATE COUNSEL**

DUANE MORRIS LLP  
David B. Amerikaner, Esq.  
Phyllis J. Kessler, Esq.  
1540 Broadway  
New York, New York 10036-4086  
Telephone: 212-692-1000  
Fax: 212-692-1020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Opinion Testimony of Petitioner’s Expert Witness Donald Shields.....	2
1. Termination of the Original Water Supply Agreement .....	3
2. NJAW’s Proposed Tank Reconstruction Project.....	4
B. Opinion Testimony of Rate Counsel Hybrid Witness Howard Woods .....	7
1. Mr. Woods’ Discovery Responses.....	8
 <b><u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u></b>  	
I. MR. WOODS’ EXPERT TESTIMONY SHOULD BE EXCLUDED IN ITS ENTIRETY AS AN IMPERMISSIBLE LEGAL OPINION .....	10
A. The Applicable Legal Standard.....	11
B. Mr. Woods’ Legal Opinion Ignores the Law .....	17
II. MR. SHIELDS’ TESTIMONY SHOULD BE EXCLUDED AS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND AS A VIOLATION OF THE REQUIREMENT THAT PETITIONER EXHAUST ITS ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES.....	19
III. BOTH EXPERT OPINIONS SHOULD BE EXCLUDED UNDER N.J.R.E. 703.3 AS INADMISSIBLE NET OPINION .....	21
IV. ADMISSIBILITY CHALLENGES TO INDIVIDUAL TESTIMONIAL RESPONSES .....	22
Shields Direct.....	22
Woods Direct .....	23
Shields’ Rebuttal.....	24
Woods Rebuttal.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Application of Jersey Central Power & Light,  
130 N.J. Super. 394 (App. Div. 1974) ..... 15

Bahrle v. Exxon Corp.,  
279 N.J. Super 5 (App. Div. 1995) ..... 21

Dawson v. Bunker Hill Plaza Associates,  
289 N.J. Super. 309 (1996) ..... 21

Arcadia Disposal Inc. v. Tp. of Frankfurt,  
(OAL Dkt. No. PUC 5545-90)..... 19

In re Application of Hackensack Water Co.,  
41 N.J. Super. 408 (App. Div. 1956) ..... 12, 14, 15, 16

In re Dept. of Env'tl. Protection,  
433 N.J. Super. 223 (App. Div. 2013)..... 13

In re Petition of South Jersey Gas Company,  
447 N.J. Super. 459 (App. Div. 2016) ..... 13.4

In re Petitions of Public Service Electric & Gas,  
100 N.J. Super 1 (App. Div. 1960) ..... 15

In re Public Service Electric Gas Co.,  
35 N.J. 358 (1961) ..... 12
